ĐỀ KIỂM TRA CHẤT LƯỢNG GIỮA HỌC KÌ I
Năm học 2025- 2026
MÔN TIẾNG ANH 6
Thời gian làm bài: 60 phút
I. Ma trận đề

	
TT
	
Kĩ năng
	Mức độ nhận thức
	Tổng

	
	
	Nhận biết
	Thông hiểu
	Vận dụng
	Vận dụng cao
	

	
	
	Tỉ lệ (%)
	Thời gian (phút)
	Tỉ lệ (%)
	Thời gian (phút)
	Tỉ lệ (%)
	Thời gian (phút)
	Tỉ lệ (%)
	Thời gian (phút)
	Tỉ lệ (%)
	Thời gian (phút)

	1
	Nghe
	10
	5
	5
	5
	5
	4
	
	
	20
	14

	2
	Ngôn ngữ
	15
	5
	5
	4
	
	
	
	
	20
	9

	3
	Đọc
	15
	10
	
	
	5
	4
	
	
	20
	14

	4
	Viết
	
	
	5
	5
	5
	5
	10
	8
	20
	18

	5
	Nói
	
	
	10
	3
	5
	2
	
	
	20
	5

	Tổng
	40
	20
	30
	17
	20
	15
	10
	8
	100
	60

	Tỉ lệ (% )
	40
	30
	20
	10
	100

	Tỉ lệ chung (%)
	70
	30
	100





II. Bản đặc tả

	

TT
	

Kĩ năng
	Đơn vị kiếnthức/ kỹ năng
	Mức độ kiến thức, kĩ năng cần kiểm tra, đánh giá
	Số câu hỏi theo mức độ nhận thức
	
Tổng Số CH

	
	
	
	
	Nhận biết
	   Thông         hiểu
	Vận dụng
	Vận dụng cao
	

	
	
	
	
	TN
	TL
	TN
	TL
	TN
	TL
	TN
	TL
	TN
	TL

	




I
	




LISTENING
	1. Nghe các đoạn hội thoại thoại khoảng 80-100 từ trong khoảng 1.5 phút để chọn câu trả lời A,B,C có liên quan đến  chủ đề đã học.
- My new school
- My house
- My friend

	Nhận biết:
- Nghe đoạn độc thoại liên quan đến một trong các chủ đề đã học để chỉ ra câu trả lời đúng/ sai.
	3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu:
- Hiểu nội dung chính của đoạn hội thoại để tìm câu trả lời đúng.
	
	
	1

	
	1
	
	
	
	2

	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2. Nghe một đoạn hội thoại khoảng 80-100 từ trong khoảng 1.5 phút để trả lời các dạng câu hỏi về bài tập điền từ có liên quan đến các chủ đề đã học:
- My new school
- My house
- My friend

	Nhận biết:
· Nghe lấy thông tin chi tiết
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu:
- Hiểu nội dung chính của đoạn hội thoại về chủ đề để điền thông tin còn thiếu vào chỗ trống
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	1

	
	
	
	Vận dụng:
· Nắm được ý chính của bài, Tổng hợp thông tin từ nhiều chi tiết để tìm ra câu trả lời phù hợp và điền vào chỗ trống.

	
	
	
	
	


	3
	
	
	
	3

	









II
	









LANGUAGE
	Vocabulary
Từ vựng theo các chủ đề đã học:
-School things and activities
-Types of house
-Rooms and furniture
-Parts of body and appearance
-Personality adjectives
	Nhận biết:
- Nhận ra, nhớ lại các từ vựng theo chủ đề đã học.

	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu:
- Hiểu được nghĩa của từ vựng
trong ngữ cảnh liên quan đến các chủ đề đã học.
	
	
	3
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng:

	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	
	3
	

	
	
	
Grammar
Các điểm ngữ pháp đã học:
-Present simple
-Adverbs of frequency
-Possessive case
-Prepositions of place
-Present continuous
	Nhận biết:
Nhận ra và nhớ lại được các đặc điểm ngữ pháp đã học


	3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu:
- Hiểu và phân biệt các chủ điểm ngữ pháp đã học.
	
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	


	
	
	
	Vận dụng:

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

III
	

READING
	1. Cloze test
Hiểu được bài đọc có
	Nhận biết:
Đọc thông tin chi tiết về 1 chủ đề đã học để chỉ ra câu trả lời true/ false.

	3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	

	
	
	độ dài khoảng 100 từ về các chủ điểm đã học:
· My new school
· My house
· My friends
	Thông hiểu:
- Đọc hiểu thông tin chi tiết về 1 chủ đề đã học để chỉ ra câu trả lời true/ false.

	
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2.Reading comprehension Hiểu được nội dung chính và nội dung chi tiết đoạn văn bản có độ dài khoảng 150 – 180 từ, xoay quanh các chủ điểm đã học:
	Nhận biết:
Đọc thông tin bài đọc về 1 chủ đề đã học và chọn đáp án đúng.
	3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu:
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng:
Hiểu ý chính của bài đọc để vận dụng và chọn đáp án đúng.
	
	
	
	
	2
	
	
	
	2
	

	





IV
	





WRITING
	1. Sentence transformation
Viết lại câu dùng từ gợi ý và từ cho trước.
	Thông hiểu:
- Sử dụng kiến thức đã học để xắp xếp lại câu
	
	
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	2

	
	
	
	Vận dụng:
- Hiểu câu gốc và sử dụng các từ gợi ý để viết lại câu sao cho nghĩa không thay đổi.
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	
	
	
	3

	
	
	2. Write a description of him/ her school
	Vận dụng cao:
– Viết (có hướng dẫn) một đoạn văn ngắn khoảng 80 –100 về trường của em.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
bài
	
	1 bài

	





V
	





SPEAKING
	+ Nội dung:
-Trả lời  một số câu hỏi về trường
- Sử dụng được một số chức năng giao tiếp cơ bản
+ Kỹ năng:
- Kỹ năng trình bày một vấn đề; sử dụng ngôn ngữ cơ thể và các biểu đạt trên khuôn mặt phù hợp; kỹ năng nói trước đám đông…
+ Ngôn ngữ và cấu trúc:
- Ưu tiên sử dụng những cấu trúc đã học trong chương trình.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1. Introduction
	Thông hiểu:
- Giới thiệu các thông tin về bản thân/ sở thích/ về thầy cô, mái trường/ môn học yêu thích.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5 câu 5%

	
	
	2. Topic speaking
	Vận dụng:
- Sử dụng từ vựng và cấu trúc linh hoạt, diễn tả được nội dung cần nói theo những cách khác nhau. Phát âm tương đối chuẩn.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3 câu
7,5%

	
	
	3. Q&A
	Vận dụng cao:
- Hiểu và trả lời được câu hỏi của giám khảo và trả lời một cách linh hoạt. Sử dụng ngôn ngữ một cách tự nhiên và thuần thục.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3 câu
7,5 %




	UBND PHƯỜNG HOA LƯ
TRƯỜNG THCS NINH MỸ
	ĐỀ KIỂM TRA CHẤT LƯỢNG GIỮA HỌC KÌ I
Năm học 2025-2026
MÔN TIẾNG ANH 6
Thời gian làm bài 60 phút
(Đề thi gồm 5 phần, 9 câu, 04 trang)


PART A. LISTENING (2,0pts)
Part 1. Listen and choose the correct answer. (1.0 pt)
1. What's Tom doing?
A. Playing football		B. Watching TV			C. Playing basketball
2. What's Nick doing?
A. Playing football		B. Phoning with a friend		C. Talking to his mom
3. What's Ben doing?
A. Sleeping			B. Reading book			C. Painting
4. What is Kim doing?
A. Playing the guitar	
B. Playing table tennis with her brother   
C. Playing table tennis with his friends
5. What's Ann painting?
A. flowers vase		B. monster				C. Snow white
Part 2. Listen and write. (1.0 pt)      New Street school library
0.  Full name: 			Sarah Tanner 
1. Age: 			………………………………	
2. Teacher’s name:		………………………………
3. Favourite books:    	………………………………	
4. Hobbies:			………………………………
5. How many books:	………………………………
PART B. VOCABULARY AND GRAMMAR:( 2,0 pts)
Part 1. Choose the word or phrase that best fits the blank. (1,6 pt)
1. Ba’s house is in the city. There is a ………………………near his house. 
	A. mountain	B. cinema	C. rice paddy      D. village  
2. He often…………………… his car to visit his home town.
	A. goes                         B. drive                             C. flies           D. drives
3. There ……………………….. many flowers in this summer.
	A. is                             B. are                        C. am	                     D. be
4. Hai is very  ……………………….. She is always helps his friends.
    A. kind	                    B. shy	                     C. creative                  D. clever
5. Ngoc always helps friends. She is a ……………………….. girl.
     A. funny                    B. talkative              C. helpful                  D. shy
6. Her sister has an __________ face and ________ black hair.
     A. oval/short	          B. round/short	   C. round/thin              D. square/ thin
7. In my house, the table is a table……………….. the sofa and the TV
    A. between                  B. in                        C. next to                  D. under
8. My brother ………………………..to school now.
   A. walking                    B. walk                    C. is waking             D. to walk
Part 2. Choose the underlineded word that needs correcting (0.4pt)     	
1. She plays football with my team at the moment.
        A                    B         C     D
2. Lan is a very beauty girl 
 A      B       C       D
PART C. READING (2.0 pts)
Part 1. Put a word from the box in each gap to complete the following passage. There is one word that is not necessary (1.0 pt)
	rooms
	desk
	pictures
	between

	play
	piano
	bedrooms
	apartment


      Our family lives in a big (1) …………….in the city centre. There are five rooms: a living room, a kitchen, a bathroom and two bedrooms. The living room is next to the kitchen. There is a bookshelf (2) ………………….. them. In the living room, we hang many (3) ……………..on the wall. There is also a sofa and a coffee table. The most favourite place is my bedroom. I have many posters on the wall about my favourite music bands. There is also a (4) ……………. I can (5)………...............… my favourite songs when I am stressed.
Part 2. Read the passage, then answer the questions (1.0)
     York is a small ancient city in the north of England. It is located on the river Ouse. The city has many historic attractions such as York Minster – a very large cathedral, Castle Museum, York Art Gallery and many churches.  
     The old small streets in the centre of York are very small and attractive. These streets are only for walking. But it is very convenient to go to other cities from York by train. York is a very clean city. The air is fresh and the climate is so fantastic in summer months. It is an ideal place for visitors to come.
1. What is the passage about?
A. York City                          B. The history of York            C. The attractions of York
2. Where is York City?
A. Near the river Ouse          B. In the North of England      C. Near Lead City
3. York Minter is _____.
A. a very large cathedral       B. a castle                                 C. an art gallery
4. Why do people walk in the centre of York?
A. The streets are very attractive. 
B. The city does not allow.  
C. The streets are very small.
5. How can people get to other cities?
A. By walking                       B. By air plane                         C. By train
PART D. WRITING (2.0 pts)
Part 1. Rewrite these sentences so that it stays the same meaning. (0.6 pt)
1. The books are under the pillow.
=> The pillow is ………………………………………………...
2. Trang’s hair is long and black.
=> Trang has.................................................................................
3. My favourite room in my house is the kitchen.
=> I like………………………………………….………………. 
Part 2. Rewite the sentences using the given words.(0.4pt)
1. An/ bigger/ is /than/bear/ a /elephant.
=> ………………………………………….………………. 
2. is/favourite subject /Mathematics / his /at school.
=> ………………………………………….………………. 
Part 3. Write an e-mail about 60-80 words to Nick about your school (1.0 pt)
From: ..........................................@gmail.com
To:     ..........................................@gmail.com
Subject: My........................................
Hello................................,
It's great to hear from you. I want to tell you about my school. 
………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………
Please write to me soon.
Best wishes, 
PART E. SPEAKING (2pts)
 -  Interview 
 -  Talking about your new school.
 -  Talking about your house.
 -  Talking about your best friend


____The end____































	UBND PHƯỜNG HOA LƯ
TRƯỜNG THCS NINH MỸ
	HƯỚNG DẪN CHẤM
 ĐỀ KIỂM TRA CHẤT LƯỢNG GIỮA HỌC KÌ I
Năm học 2025-2026
MÔN TIẾNG ANH 6
(Hướng dẫn chấm gồm 02 trang)


PART A. LISTENING
Part 1. Listen and choose the correct answer. (1.0 pt)
1 - C         2 - B          3 - A           4 - C           5 - B 
Part 2. Listen and write. (1.0 pt)      
1. 8   		2. DRUMMOND		3. animal story		4.  writing		5. 5
PART B. VOCABULARY AND GRAMMAR:( 2 pts)
Part 1. Choose the word or phrase that best fits the blank space in each sentence (1.6 pt)
1. B
2. D
3. B
4. A
5. C
6. A
7. A
8. A
Part 2. Choose the underlineded word that needs correcting (0.4pt )     		
1. A		2. C
Part C. READING (2 pts)
Part 1. Put a word from the box in each gap to complete the following passage. (1.0pt)
1. cinema	2. between	3. pictures	4. piano	5. play 
Part 2. Read the passage, then answer the questions (1.0pt)
1. A
2. B
3. A
4. C
5. C
PART D. WRITING (2pts)
Part 1. Rewrite these sentences by another way (0.6 pt)
1. The pillow is on the books
2. Trang has long black hair
3. I like the kitchen the best
Part 2. Rewite the sentences using the given words so that it stays the same meaning.( 0.4 pt)
1. An elephant is bigger than a bear
2.Mathematics is his favourite subject at school
Part 3. Write an e-mail about 60-80 words to Nick about your school (1.0pt)
Gợi ý phần cho điểm chi tiết như sau:
       + Form: a paragraph (0.2 point)
		+ Organization: Introduction - body- conclusion
       + Content: (0.4 points)
                       + Supporting sentences/ examples,…
                       + should be clear, logical and creative with explanations…
        + Language: (0.4points)
		+ Appropriate vocabulary
		+ Suitable connectors
		+ Correct grammar
		+ Punctuating/ Spelling.
PART E. SPEAKING (2pts)
* Interview 
* Topic 
1. Talking about your new school.
   - Where is it?
   - Is it big or small?
   - How many room does it have?
   - What are the teachers and students like?
   - What do you like most about your school?
2. Talking about your house.
   - Where is it?
   - Is it big or small?
   - What does it have?
   - What is the funiture?
   - Which room do you like most in your house?
3. Talking about your best friend
   - What is his/her name?
   - What does he/ she look like?
   - What is she/he like?
   - What do you like most about her/him?

____The end____
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